and sixty (360) workers, obtained from the human resource departments of the twenty (20) private hospitals 

in Rivers State. A sample size of one hundred and eighty-six which was determined from the Krejice and 

Morgan (1970) table. After data cleaning, one hundred and seventy-seven (177) respondents were finally 

used for data analysis. The bivariate analysis was carried out to determine the strength and direction of the 

relationship between the dimensions of the employee voice and the measures of workers’ commitment with 

the use of Spearman Rank Order Correlation Coefficient in order to test the stated hypotheses formulated